

RECORD NO.

18-2814

*To Be Argued By:
ANNE L. WEISMANN

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

**KATE DOYLE, NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE, CITIZENS
FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY,**

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

*Anne L. Weismann
Conor M. Shaw
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1101 K Street, NW, Suite 201
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-5565

Counsel for Plaintiffs - Appellants

Alexander Abdo
Jameel Jaffer
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT
INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, New York 10115
(646) 745-8502

Counsel for Plaintiffs - Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The government’s atextual interpretation of “agency records” would create a sweeping tenth exemption to FOIA and undermine FOIA’s structure and purpose	4
II. The government’s interpretation of “agency records” is inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Tax Analysts II</i>	6
III. Treating the Secret Service’s visitor records as presidential records would upend the statutory scheme Congress created, which defines “agency records” by reference to their function	11
IV. Permitting the White House to contract around the disclosure requirements of FOIA would usurp Congress’ legislative power and raise more significant separation-of-powers concerns than it resolves	17
V. Plaintiffs’ Administrative Procedure Act claims should be reinstated	25
VI. To the extent that Plaintiffs’ allegations are technically deficient, Plaintiffs should be permitted to amend the complaint to include extrinsic evidence establishing the justiciability of Plaintiffs’ claims.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (<i>Armstrong I</i>)	26, 29
<i>Armstrong v. EOP</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993) (<i>Armstrong II</i>)	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	24
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 455 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8, 11
<i>Grand Cent. Partnership v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5-6
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	21
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1983).....	5

Main Street Legal Services v. Nat’l Sec. Council,
811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016) 11, 14

Makarova v. United States,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000) 27

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
568 U.S. 371 (2013)..... 5

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 5

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... *passim*

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989) (“*Tax Analysts II*”)..... *passim*

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 18, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. art. § I 18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(1) 13

5 U.S.C. § 552 18

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A) 20

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1)	13
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2)(A).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3056.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3056(a)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1653.....	28
44 U.S.C. § 3101.....	25
44 U.S.C. § 3102.....	25
44 U.S.C. § 3105.....	25
44 U.S.C. § 3301.....	7
44 U.S.C. § 3314.....	25

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	27
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. 2395 (82nd Cong. 1951).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 1380, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 14 (1974).....	14, 21
Pub. L. No. 82–79, § 4, 65 Stat. 121 (1951).....	19
Pub. L. No. 98–587, 98 Stat. 3110 (1984).....	19
